ABSTRACT

Indian Medicine and Homoeopathy — Compulsory Rotatory Residenfia'l Internees
(CRRIs) and Non Service Fost Graduate - Enhainceiment of Stipend for Indian System
of Medicine and Homoeopathy Students — Orders — Issued.

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (IMI-2) DEPARTMENT

G.0O (Ms).No.98

17.7.2009

Dated: 26.03.2015

SlmausTEmeur 9 euor(h) 2046
souLl, Litygeotl — 12
Read:

. G.O(Ms).No.208, Health and Family Welfare (MCA1) Department, dated

G.0O(D).N0.98, Health and Family Welfare (IMI-2) Department, dated 1.3.2011
G.0O(D).No.1360, Health and Family Welfare (iMi-2) Department, dated

16.12.2011

G.O(Ms).Nc.230, Health and Family Welfare (MCA-1)) Department, dated

12.8.2014

From the Commissioner of Indian Medicine and Homoeopathy, Letter
Ref.N0.9629 / P&DHI /2014, dated 23.8.2014-

ORDER:-

YekwRk

Based on the orders issued in Government Order first read above in respect of
Allopathy Medicine, in the Government Orders second and third read above orders
were issued in respect of Medical students under indian Medicine and Homeopathy,
fixing the rate of stipend to the Compuisory Rotatory Residential Internship Trainees
(CRRIs) and Non-service Post Graduate Medical studenis as follows, with an automatic
yearly increase of Rs.300/- to Compulsory Rotatory Residential Internees (CRRIs) and
Rs.600/- to Non-service Post Graduate students with effect from 1.7.2009.

['SI. [ Student category Amount of stipend Monthly stipend being paid as
No. sanctioned per month in on date with an automatic
Rs. yearly increase of Rs.300/-
per CRRI and Rs.600/- per
- ) PG / Hr. Specialty students
1. CRRI Rs. 7,000/- Rs. 8,500/-
2. Non Service PG
Students:-
I Year Rs.15,000/- Rs.18,000/-
Il Year Rs5.16,000/- Rs.19,000/-
Il Year Rs.17,000/- rs.20,000/-

(2/-)




-2

2. In the Government Order fourth read above orders have been issued,
among others, revising the stipend with effect from 1.4.2014 to the Compulsory
Rotatory Residential Internees / Non Service Post Graduate in respect of Medical
students under Allopathy as follows with an automatic increase of Rs.400/- for
Compulsory Rotatory Residential Internees (CRRIs) and ‘Rs.700/- for Post Graduate /
Higher Speciality student every year.

Sl. | Student Categories Year of study Increase of Stipend
NO. granted
) (Rs.)
L) (2) ‘ (3) (4)
1. CRRI 13,000
Post Graduate 1" Year 25,000
2" Year 26,000
B 3rd Year 27,000

3. The Commissioner of Indian Medicine and Homoeopathy has stated that in
Government Order fourth read above, the expenditure is debitable in the Head of
Account which pertains to Allopathy only and there is no mention of Indian System of
Medicine Colleges and that duration of both allopathy as well as Indian System of
Medicine courses are one and the same and the Compulsory Rotatory Residential
Internees (CRRIs) and Non Service Post Graduate students of Indian System of
Medicine were so far getting their stipend on par with that of their counter parts in
allopathy and requested the Government te sanction the enhanced rate of stipend
as on 1.4.2014 for the Compulsory Rotatory Residential Internees (CRRIs) / Non
Service Post Graduate Indian Systems of Medicine students in the related Head of
Account on par with Allopathy side and o sanction Rs.6,95,52,000/- (Rupees Six
Crores Ninety Five Lakhs and Fifty Two Thousand only) for the same.

4 The Government have examined the proposal of the Commissioner of Indian
Medicine and Homoeopathy and decided to increase the stipend for Compulsory
Rotatory Residential Internees (CRRIs) / Non Service Post Graduate students of
Indian Systems of Medicine & Homoeopathy on par with that of their counter parts in
allopathy, w.e.f. 1.4.2014 as follows, with an automatic increase of Rs.400/- for
Compulsory Rotatory Residential Interness (CRRI) and Rs.700/- for Post Graduate
students every year.

Sl. | Student Categories Year of study Increase of Stipend
NO. granted
(Rs.)
M (2) N (3) (4)
1. Compulsory Rotatory Residential 13,000
Internees Trainees B
2. | Post Graduate 1% Year 25,000
2" Year ' 26,000 B
~rd
L P 3 Year 27,000

(37-)



-3-

5. The Government have also sanctioned an additional amount of
Rs.5,26,32,000/- (Rupees Five Crores twenty six lakhs and thirty two thousand only)
towards payment of stipend to Compulsory Rotatory Residential Internees (CRRIs) /
Non Service Post Graduate Students of Indian Systems of Medicine.

6. The expenditure sanctioned in paras 4 & 5 above shall be debited to the
following Head of Account:-

“2210 Medical and Public Health — 05." Medical Education Training and
Research — 104 Siddha | Non Plan —~ AC Government Siddha Medical
Colleges - 12. Scholarships and stipends — 09 - Others”

(DPC: 2210 05 104 AC 1299) ‘

“2210 Medical and Public Health — 05. Medical Education Training and
Research — 103 Unani - | Non Plan — AC Government Unani Medical
College - 12. Scholarships and stipends — 09 - Others”

(DPC: 2210 05 103 AC 1291)

‘2210 Medical and Public Health — 05. Medical Education Training and
Research — 200 Other systems |l — State Plan - JA Government Yoga and
Naturopathy College - 12 Scholarships and stipends — 09 others

(DPC: 2210 05 200 JA 1290)

“2210 Medical and Public Health — 02.Urban Health Services Other systems of
Medicine — 102 Homoeopathy | — Non Plan AA Homoeopathy Medical College
Hospitals - 12 Scholarships and Stipends 09 others.

(DPC: 2210 02 102 AA 1290)

‘2210 Medical and Public Health — 05. Medical Education —Training and
Research - 101 Ayurveda | — Non Plan AA Establishment of Government.
Ayurveda Medical College and Hospital at Nagarcoil, Kanyakumari District - 12
Scholarships and Stipends 09 others.

(DPC: 2210 05 101 AA 1299)

7. The expenditure sanctioned in paras 4 & 5 above shall constitute an item of
“New Instrument of Service” and the approval of Legislature will be obtained in due
course. Pending approval of the Legislature, the expenditure will be initially met by an
advance from the contingency fund, orders regarding which will be issued by Finance
(BG-l) Department. The Commissioner of Indian Medicine and Homoeopathy is
directed to send application in the prescribed form along with the copy of this order to
Finance (BG-I) Department for sanctioning the advance for the required quantum. The
Commissioner of Indian Medicine and Homoeopathy is also directed to send necessary
note for inclusion of the expenditure in the Supplementary Estimate for 2014-2015 for
obtaining the approval of the Legislature at the appropriate stage.

(4/-)



-4 -

8. This order issues with the’concurrence of the Finance Department vide its
 U.0.No.18654/Health-1/2015, dated 26.3.2015.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

J. RADHAKRISHNAN
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Principal Secretary and Commissioner of

Indian Medicine and Homoeopathy, Chennai - 600 106.

The Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Chennai — 18.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35

The Principal, Government Siddha Medical College, Tirunelveli, Chennai.
The Principal, Government Ayurveda Medical College, Kottar, Nagercoil,

The Principal, Government Homoeopathy Medical College, Tirumangalam,
The Principal, Government Unani Medicai College, Chennai.

The Principal, Government Yoga and. Naturopathy Medical College, Chennai.
" The District Treasury Officer, Tirunelveli, Kanyakumari District at Nagercoil, Madurai.

Copy to:

The Secretary to Chief Minister, Chennai- 600 809

The Senior Personal Assistant to Minister (Healthj, Chennai-600 009
The Finance (Health-I/BG-I/BG-Il) Department, Chennai-9.

\J’/h/e Health and Family Welfare (Data Cell) Department, Chennai-9.
Sf/Scs.

//Forwarded By Order//

.
SECTION OFFICER

@/,



